© 2015  Dana Limited. This presentation contains copyrighted and confidential information of Dana Holding Corporation and/or its subsidiaries. Those having access to this work

may not copy it, use it, or disclose the information contained within it without written authorization of Dana Holding Corporation. Unauthorized use may result in prosecution.

Financial Review
Third Quarter 2015

© Dana 2015

Third Quarter Considerations

Continued Foreign Currency Headwinds

► FX lowered sales by 8% compared with last year; U.S. dollar strength

against all major currencies

Favorable Organic Sales Growth Tempered by Commercial Vehicle

► South America market weakness – Brazil truck production lower ~49%

► North America sales impacted by lower customer share

► 6% organic growth achieved by all other business units – Light Vehicle

Driveline and Power Technologies organic growth of 8%

Earnings Performance

► In-line performance of light vehicle and off highway businesses offset by

lower sales in commercial vehicle

► 20 basis point sequential increase in Adjusted EBITDA margin

12

© Dana 2015

Financial Results

13See appendix for comments regarding the presentation of non-GAAP measures

2015 2014 Change

Sales $ 1,468 $ 1,637 $ (169)

Adjusted EBITDA 167 198 (31)

Margin 11.4% 12.1% (70) bps

Income from Continuing Operations

before Interest Expense / Income Taxes* 76 151 (75)

Net Income (attributable to Dana) 119 90 29

Diluted Adjusted EPS (excludes nonrecurring items) $ 0.41 $ 0.57 $ (0.16)

Capital Spend* 70 43 27

Free Cash Flow 68 61 7

Third Quarter($ in millions, except EPS)

* 2015 includes pre-tax impairment charge of $36

 2015 Net income includes the release of $100 in deferred tax asset valuation allowances and an after-tax impairment charge of $24

* 2014 adjusted to conform with 2015 presentation that excludes unpaid capital spend

© Dana 2015

Third Quarter

2015 2014 Change

Adj. EBITDA $ 167 $ 198 $   (31)

Margin 11.4% 12.1% (70) bps

Sales and Adjusted EBITDA Comparisons

$(136)

$(22)

$83

$(85)
$(9)

FX Divestiture LV/OH/PT CV Price /
Recov.

14

Third Quarter

2015 2014 Change

Sales $ 1,468 $ 1,637 $ (169)